MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Eighty-sixth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

From April 4, 1931, to March 31, 1933

AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS

Published by the Secretary of State in conjunction with the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, March 16, 1842, and an Act approved April 2, 1931.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL COMPANY AUGUSTA, MAINE 1933

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-sixth Legislature

1933

[supplied from page 1 of volume]

Chapter 45.

AN ACT Relating to the State Trust Fund.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 2, § 87, amended. Section 87 of chapter 2 of the revised statutes is hereby amended by striking out all of the second sentence thereof.

Approved March 9, 1933.

Chapter 46.

AN ACT Relating to Fishing in Stanley Ponds in Hiram and Porter.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- Sec. 1. P. L., 1931, c. 277, § 44, repealed. Section 44 of chapter 277 of the public laws of 1931 regulating fishing in Stanley ponds in Hiram and Porter is hereby repealed.
- Sec. 2. Further statutes provisions repealed. The clause "and provided that it shall be unlawful for any person to fish for, take, catch or kill at any time any salmon less than 16 inches in length in the waters of Stanley ponds, so-called, in Hiram and Porter in the county of Oxford, or more than 2 fish in all in any 1 day in said Stanley ponds" as contained in section 22 of chapter 38 of the revised statutes, revised in the 1st biennial revision of the fish and game laws and contained at the bottom of page 35 and top of page 36 in the supplement of said session laws is hereby repealed.

Approved March 9, 1933.

Chapter 47.

AN ACT to Amend the Banking Laws by Amending Section 91 of Chapter 57 of the Revised Statutes.

Emergency Preamble. Whereas, there now exists a world-wide depression which has resulted in a present inability on the part of many persons, firms, and corporations in this state engaged in commercial and agricultural pursuits to obtain commercial credit or loans of money to which they are economically entitled, or to pay indebtedness heretofore incurred; and whereas, such inability has resulted in business embarrassment and unemployment throughout this state; and whereas, the enforced collection of indebtedness already outstanding would still further increase such embar-